to Condition 6.10 (Disapplication of 

Contractual Conversion Condition or 

Contractual Write Off Condition) 

55.  Aggregate Nominal Amount of Notes 

Outstanding and aggregate 

Calculation Amount of Programme 

Preference Shares as at the Issue 

Date 

ZAR15,451,000,000 (fifteen billion four hundred and fifty- 

one million Rand) excluding this Tranche of Notes but 

including all other Notes and Programme Preference 

Shares issued on the Issue Date.  

The aggregate Nominal Amount of all Notes Outstanding 

(including Notes issued under the Programme pursuant to 

the Previous Programme Memoranda) and the aggregate